



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No. 22046 OF 2014**

***Ghisuram Agarwalla* .... *Petitioner***

Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others* .... *Opp. Parties***

Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,  
Additional Government Advocate

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA  
JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER  
23.04.2026**

**Order No.**

**I.A. No. 6162 of 2026**

- 18.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. This is an application for substitution of deceased Petitioner, who died on 1<sup>st</sup> May, 2023 leaving behind the legal heirs, more fully, described at Paragraph-4 to the I.A.
  3. Taking note of the submission made by learned counsel for the Petitioner, prayer for substitution is allowed.
  4. Legal heirs of deceased Petitioner, more fully, described at Paragraph-4 of the I.A. be substituted as Petitioner No.1(a) to 1(e). Consolidated cause title shall be filed by 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.
  5. I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)*  
*Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)*  
*Judge***



19. **W.P.(C) No. 22046 OF 2014**

1. Put up this matter on 14<sup>th</sup> May, 2026 under the heading 'Prioritised By The Hon'ble Supreme Court'.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)***  
***Judge***

*ms*